regulations and will blend into their environment to the greatest extent possible.  

E. Comply with, and not conflict with or preempt, all applicable state and federal laws.  

SECTION II: DEFINITIONS  

Abandoned means any small cell facilities or wireless support structures that are unused for a period of 
three hundred sixty-five (365) days without the operator otherwise notifying the City and receiving the 
City's approval.  

Antenna means communications equipment that transmits or receives radio frequency signals in the 
provision of wireless service.  

Applicant means any Person applying for a Permit hereunder.